

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
NEWNAN DIVISION**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:11-CV-00123-TCB**

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO COUNTY DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO AMEND OR ALTER THIS COURT'S MAY 21 ORDER
AND FOR A STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. CERTIFICATION OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28
 U.S.C. § 1292(b) IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE..... 3

 A. No “Controlling Questions of Law” Within the Meaning of 28
 U.S.C. § 1292(b) are Involved in This Case. 5

 B. There Is No “Substantial Ground” for Difference of Opinion
 Within the Meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) Because There Is
 No Case Law Contrary to this Court’s Summary Judgment
 Ruling. 7

 C. Immediate Appeal Will Not “Materially Advance the Ultimate
 Termination of the Litigation” But Will Only Prolong These
 Proceedings. 15

 II. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR GRANTING A STAY PENDING
 APPEAL HAVE NOT BEEN MET..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahrenholz v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2004) 5

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 10, 11, 13

Cane v. Worcester County, Maryland,
35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994) 11

FXM, P.C. v. Gordon,
CIV.A.1:07CV1642, 2007 WL 3491274 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6, 2007)..... 7

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 18, 20

Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) 3

In re Pacific Forest Products Corporation,
335 B.R. 910 (2005) 7

Larios v. Cox,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... 13

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 11

McFarlin v. Conseco Services, LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 4

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 6, 13

Southern United States Trade Association v. Unidentified Parties,
 CIV.A. 10-1669, 2011 WL 2790182 (E.D. La. July 14, 2011) 3

Thornbug v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 14

United States v. Garner,
 749 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985) 3

United States, ex rel. Powell v. American InterContinental University, Inc.,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3, 4, 15
